HORSE RACING
CHAPTER 70
HORSE RACING
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:5-30.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.102, effective January 25, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4742(a), 27 N.J.R. 733(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 70, Horse Racing, expires on January 25, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
All provisions of this chapter became effective prior to September 1,
1969.
1975 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 21, 1975 as
R.1975 d.37. See: 7 N.J.R. ll(a), 7 N.J.R. 170(b).
1976 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 22, 1976 as
R.1976 d.125. See: 8 N.J.R. 47(b), 8 N.J.R. 308(a). Further amend-
ments and Subchapter 31 became effective September 16, 1976 as
R.1976 d.292. See: 8 N.J.R. 250(c), 8 N.J.R. 483(a).
1977 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 17, 1977 as
R.1977 d.8. See: 8 N.J.R. 531(c), 9 N.J.R. 94(d). Further amend-
ments became effective August 29, 1977 as R.1977 d.331. See: 9
N.J.R. 345(b), 9 N.J.R. 487(a).
1978 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 19, 1978 as
R.1978 d.132. See: 9 N.J.R. 540(a), 10 N.J.R. 295(b). Further
amendments became effective August 1, 1978 as R.1978 d.269. See:
10 N.J.R. 259(a), 10 N.J.R. 403(c). Amendments became effective
August 9, 1977 as R.1978 d.275. See: 10 N.J.R. 169(b), 10 N.J.R.
404(b). Further amendments became effective August 29, 1977 as
R.1977 d.331. See: 9 N.J.R. 345(b), 9 N.J.R. 487(a). October 2, 1978
as R.1978 d.353. See: 10 N.J.R. 349(b), 10 N.J.R. 510(b).
1979 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 12, 1979 as
R.1979 d.144. See: 11 N.J.R. 21(b), 11 N.J.R. 258(a). Further
amendments became effective June 20, 1979 as R.1979 d.250. See: 10
N.J.R. 509(a), 11 N.J.R. 400(a). Further amendments became effective
July 18, 1979 as R.1979 d.274. See: 11 N.J.R. 296(b), 11 N.J.R. 40l(b).
1980 Revisions: Subchapter 14A Stimulation and Test and amend-
ments became effective January 1, 1980 as R.1979 d.497. See: 11
N.J.R. 579(a), 12 N.J.R. 91(b). Further amendments became effective
February 27, 1980 as R.1980 d.95. See: 11 N.J.R. 463(a), 12 N.J.R.
208(c). Further amendments became effective July 8, 1980 as R.1980
d.286. See: 12 N.J.R. 494(a).
1981 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 2, 1981 as
R.1981 d.32. See: 13 N.J.R. 150(f). Amendments became effective
December 21, 1981 as R.1981 d.489. See: 13 N.J.R. 520(c), 13 N.J.R.
946( d).
1982 Revisions: Amendments substantially revised this chapter effec-
tive June 21, 1982 as R.1982 d.183. See: 14 N.J.R. 91(a), 14 N.J.R.
661(a).
1983 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 7, 1983 as
R.1983 d.14. See: 14 N.J.R. 1146(b), 15 N.J.R. 158(b). Further
amendments became effective April 4, 1983 (operative January 1, 1984)
as R.1983 d.639. See: 14 N.J.R. 1444(a), 15 N.J.R. 553(b). Subchap-
ters 3, 14, 15, 19 and 29 were readopted in compliance with Executive
Order 66(1978), effective July 8, 1983 as R.1983 d.295. See: 15 N.J.R.
685(a), 15 N.J.R. 1256(a). Further amendments became effective
70-1
November 7, 1983 (operative January 2, 1984) as R.1983 d.512. See:
15 N.J.R. 518(a), 15 N.J.R. 1866(c).
1984 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 21, 1984 as
R.1984 d.43. See: 15 N.J.R. 1928(a), 16 N.J.R. 377(a). Subchapter 4
was readopted pursuant to Executive Order 66(1978) effective March
19, 1984 as R.1984 d.103. See: 16 N.J.R. 221(a), 16 N.J.R. 742(a), 16
N.J.R. 1360(a). Subchapter 6 was readopted pursuant to Executive
Order 66(1978) effective May 18, 1984 as R.1984 d.213. See: 16
N.J.R. 690(a), 16 N.J.R. 1361(a). Further amendments became effec-
tive July 16, 1984 as R.1984 d.308. See: 16 N.J.R. 845(a), 16 N.J.R.
2005(a). Further amendments became effective October 1, 1984 as
R.1984 d.444. See: 16 N.J.R. 2068(a), 16 N.J.R. 2680(a). Further
amendments became effective November 19, 1984 (operative January I,
1985) as R.1984 d.524. See: 16 N.J.R. 2348(a), 16 N.J.R. 3215(a).
Subchapters 2 and 14A expired December 19, 1984 in accordance with
Executive Order 66(1978). A readoption was filed December 24, 1984
as R.1984 d.621. See: 16 N.J.R. 2976(a), 17 N.J.R. 204(b).
1985 Revisions: Subchapter 14A was readopted with amendments
pursuant to Executive Order 66(1978) effective February 19, 1985
(operative April 1, 1985) as R.1985 d.59. Sec: 16 N.J.R. 3180(a), 17
N.J.R. 468(a). New rules (sections 10 and 11) became effective
February 19, 1985 (operative April 1, 1985) as R.1985 d.57. Sec: 16
N.J.R. 1457(a), 17 N.J.R. 470(a). Subchapter 12 was readopted pursu-
ant to Executive Order 66(1978) effective February 25, 1985 as R.1985
d.137. See: 17 N.J.R. 57(a), 17 N.J.R. 710(c). Amendments became
effective May 6, 1985 as R.1985 d.204. Sec: 17 N.J.R. 173(a), 17
N.J.R. 1135(a). Further amendments became effective December 2,
1985 (operative January 1, 1986) as R.1985 d.602. Sec: 17 N.J.R.
1640(a), 17 N.J.R. 2912(a). Further amendments became effective
December 16, 1985 (operative January 1, 1986) as R.1985 d.639. Sec:
17 N.J.R. 2362(b), 17 N.J.R. 2994(a).
1986 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 6, 1986 as
R.1985 d.663. See: 17 N.J.R. 2529(a), 18 N.J.R. 92(b). Further
amendments became effective May 19, 1986 as R.1986 d.171. Sec: 18
N.J.R. 402(a), 18 N.J.R. 1104(c). Further amendments became effec-
tive June 16, 1986 as R.1986 d.215. See: 18 N.J.R. 546(a), 18 N.J.R.
1308(a). An emergency adoption to N.J.A.C. 13:70-29.56 became
effective July 17, 1986 (expires September 15, 1986) as R.1986 d.334.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1619(a) and was readopted as R.1986 d.411, effective
September 15, 1986. See: 2054(b). Further amendments became
effective October 6, 1986 as R.1986 d.416. See: 18 N.J.R. 401(a), 18
N.J.R. 1448(b), 18 N.J.R. 2054(a).
1987 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 5, 1987 as
R.1987 d.42. See: 18 N.J.R. 2116(b), 19 N.J.R. 138(a). Further
amendments became effective March 2, 1987 as R.1987 d.120. Sec: 18
N.J.R. 2368(a), 19 N.J.R. 409(d). Further amendments became effec-
tive October 19, 1987 (operative December 26, 1987) as R.1987 d.420.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1419(a), 19 N.J.R. 1911(a). A new rule became
effective February 16, 1988 as R.1988 d.75. See: 19 N.J.R. 1418(a), 20
N.J.R. 404(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70,
Horse Racing, was readopted as R.1990 d.127, effective January 25,
1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 3856(b), 22 N.J.R. 663(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70 was readopt-

room until all his or her engagements have been fulfilled,
except with the permission of the stewards.
13:70-9.15 Reporting to jockey room; stake race
Every jockey who has an engagement in a stake race must
r~port to the jockey room not later than one hour before
post time of that race, unless obtaining specific permission
from the stewards to the contrary.
13:70-9.16 Betting by jockeys
No jockey shall bet on any race except through the owner
of and on the horse which he rides.
13:70-9.17 Touting information; jockey
A jockey shall not give to anyone directly or indirectly any
information or advice, or engaged in the practice commonly
known as "touting", for the purpose of influencing any
person in the making of a wager on any race.
Amended by R.1990 d.127, effective February 20, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3856(b), 22 N.J.R. 663(b).
"On" corrected to "in".
13:70-9.18 Jockey fees
Jockey's fees in the absence of a contract shall be as

(b) The board of stewards may permit a jockey serving a
suspension of 10 days or less to ride in a designated race
during the period of the suspension if:
1. The race has been specified as a designated race by
the racing secretary of the association before the incep-
tion of the race meeting at the association;
2. The race has been approved as a designated race by
the stewards officiating at the meeting;
3. The jockey or the jockey's agent, before the begin-
ning of the suspension, satisfactorily demonstrates to the
stewards that the jockey has given a call on a horse that
may participate in the designated race; and
4. The jockey agrees to serve an additional racing day
of suspension in place of the day on which the jockey
rides in the designated race.
Amended by R.1998 d.171, effective April 6, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4396(b), 30 N.J.R. 1299(a).
Added (b).
13:70-9.23 Fines
A fine must be paid by the jockey, him or herself. Any

The stewards may permit an applicant to ride pending
decision on his application.
13:70-9.29 Claims
(a) Any person who has never previously been licensed as
a jockey in any country, and who has complied with the
conditions set forth in N.J.A.C. 13:70-9.27, may claim in all
overnight races except handicaps the following allowance:
1. A 10 pound allowance until the apprentice has rid-
den five winners;
2. A seven pound allowance until apprentice has ridden
an additional 30 winners; and
3. If an apprentice has ridden a total of 35 winners,
prior to the end of a period of one year from the date of
riding his or her fifth winner, he or she shall have an
allowance of five pounds until the end of that year.
Amended by R.1989 d.108, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2996(a), 21 N.J.R. 451(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1995 d. 479, effective September 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 643(a), 27 N.J.R. 3374(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.395, effective August 19, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2794(a), 28 N.J.R. 3969(b).
For a seven pound allowance reduced the number of additional
winners from 35 to 30.
13:70-9.30 Apprentice contracts

13:70-14A.8 Possession of drugs or drug instruments
(a) No person aside from licensed veterinarians shall
have in his possession anywhere within the grounds of any
association conducting a race meeting, or anywhere within
the confines of a racetrack enclosure, or anywhere within
the grounds of any licensed off-track stabling facility, any
drugs not possessed in accordance with the laws of the State
of New Jersey, nor any contraband drug or unauthorized
prescription legend drugs, nor any hypodermic syringes or
needles, or any other instrument which may be used for
injection, unless the injectable device is possessed for self-
administration, and further provided that the individual
possessing such device promptly notify the State Steward:
1. That he is in possession of such device; and
2. Of the chemical substance to be administered.
Amended by R.1993 d.262, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1060(a), 25 N.J.R. 2488(a).
13:70-14A.9 Administering medication to respiratory
bleeders; standards for the administration of
phenylbutazone